10-13-2000

FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)



Patent and Trademark Office

101486933

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Name: Bolt Media, Inc.	Name: Bolt, Inc.
Internal Address: 304 Hudson Street, 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10013	Internal Address: 304 Hudson Street, 7th Floor New York, NY 10013
[ ] Individual(s) [ ] Association [] General Partnership [ ] Change of Name [X   Corporation - [] Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	[ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership [ X ] Corporation - [ ] Other - LLC, State of New York  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
3. Nature of conveyance:	Designation is attached [ ] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document form)
[ ] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [X] Change of Name [ ] Other	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No
Execution Date: November 17, 1999	ULD 9.22.00
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Serial No. 75/582839; Serial No. 75/582466; Serial No. 75/582842;  Serial No. 75/582979;  Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [X] No	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Brett N. Dorny</li> <li>Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS</li> <li>GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C.</li> <li>One Financial Center</li> <li>Boston, MA 02111</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: [4] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00  [X] Enclosed  [X] Should the amount of the enclosed fee be insufficient, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the balance due to the deposit account of the undersigned.  8. Deposit Account No: 50-0311
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  HE 1942  9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Brett N. Dorny	1/20/00 - 1/20/00
Name of Person Signing Signature Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [39]	

Mail to: Box ASSIGNMENT Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

# State of Delaware

PAGE

# Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "BOLT MEDIA, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

0088232

AUTHENTICATION:

11-17-99

DATE:

2653684 8100 991490649

**REEL: 2154 FRAME: 0570** 

# RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF BOLT MEDIA, INC.

Bolt Media, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

- The name of the Corporation is Bolt Media, Inc.
- 2. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name "Concrete Media Inc.", and the original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of the State of Delaware on August 15, 1996.
- The Corporation filed a Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation with the Secretary of the State of Delaware on January 10, 1997 and further amended such Restated Certificate of Incorporation by filing with the Secretary of the State of Delaware (i) a Certificate of Ownership and Merger to change the name of the Corporation from "Concrete Media, Inc." to "Bolt Media, Inc." on February 16, 1999. (ii) an Amendment to Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation on February 22, 1999, (iii) a Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation on March 1, 1999 and (iv) an Amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation on March 9, 1999.
- 4. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 141(f), 242, 245 and 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the unanimous written consent of the Corporation's Board of Directors and by the Corporation's stockholders having not less than the minimum number of votos required to adopt this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, with written notice being provided to all stockholders in accordance with Section 228(d) of such law. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates, integrates, amends and supersedes the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation of this Corporation as heretofore amended.
- 5. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation as heretofore amended is hereby restated and further amended to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST. The name of the Corporation is Bolt, Inc.

SECOND. The name and address of the Corporation's registered agent in the State of Delaware is National Registered Agents, Inc., 9 East Loockerman Street in the city of Dover County of Kent.

THIRD. The purpose or purposes of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and to have and exercise all the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware upon corporations formed under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH. The amount of the total authorized capital stock of this Corporation shall be thirty-seven million five hundred thousand (37,500,000) shares, divided as follows: (i) thirty million (30,000,000) shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), and (ii) seven million five hundred thousand (7,500,000) shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Preferred Stock"). The Preferred Stock shall be divided into series. The first series shall consist of six hundred thousand (600,000) shares which shall be designated as "Series A-1 Convertible Preferred Stock" (the "Series A-1 Preferred Stock"). The second series shall consist of one hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) shares which shall be designated as "Series A-2 Convertible Preferred Stock" (the "Series A-2 Preferred Stock), (the Series A-1 Preferred Stock and the Series A-2 Preferred Stock, collectively, the "Series A-Preferred Stock"). The third series shall consist of one million forty-eight thousand three hundred eighty-seven (1,048,387) shares which shall be designated as "Series B-1 Convertible Preferred Stock" (the "Series B-1 Preferred Stock"). The fourth series shall consist of two hundred sixty-eight thousand eight hundred eighteen (268,818) shares which shall be designated as "Scries B-2 Convertible Preferred Stock", (the "Series B-2 Preferred Stock"). The fifth Series shall consist of One thousand nine hundred seventy five (1,975) shares which shall be designated as "Series B-3 Convertible Preferred Stock" (the "Series B-3 Preferred Stock" and together with the Series B-1 Preferred and the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, collectively, (the "Series B Preferred Stock"). The sixth series shall consist of four million four hundred thousand (4,400,000) shares which shall be designated as Series C Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Series C Preferred Stock"). One million fifty-five thousand eight hundred twenty (1,055,820) shares of the Preferred Stock shall be undesignated ("Undesignated Preferred Stock"), subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Article Fourth.

- (a) <u>Common Stock</u>. The Common Stock authorized for issuance by the Corporation shall be thirty million (30,000,000) shares, at a par value of \$0.001 per share. Each share shall be entitled to one vote.
- Preferred Stock. The Preferred Stock authorized by this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation may be divided and issued from time to time in series. Except as otherwise provided in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or as may be provided in that certain Second Amended and Restated Stockholders Agreement by and among the Corporation, Sandler Capital Partners IV, L.P., Sandler Capital Partners IV FTE, L.P., Bechtel Enterprises Holdings, Inc., Highland Capital Partners IV Limited Partnership, Highland Entrepreneurs Fund IV Limited Partnership, Oak Investment Partners VIII, Limited Partnership, Oak VIII Affiliates Fund, Limited Partnership, Moore Global Investments, Ltd., Remington Investments Strategies, L.P. and the parties listed on Schedules 1 and 2 thereto (the "Stockholders Agreement"), and subject to limitations and requirements prescribed by law, the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board") is expressly authorized, by a vote or written consent of at least a majority of the Board then in office, to provide for the issuance of the Undesignated Preferred Stock in one or more series, each with such designations, preferences, voting powers (or no voting powers), relative, participating, optional or other special rights and privileges and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof as shall be stated in the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board to create such series, and a Certificate of Designations of said resolution or resolutions shall be filed in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

The Board is also authorized to decrease the number of shares of any series, including the Series A-1 Preferred Stock, the Series A-2 Preferred Stock, the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, the Series B-3 Preferred Stock and the Series C Preferred Stock, subsequent to the issuance of such series, but not below the number of shares of such series then outstanding. In case the number of shares of any series shall be so decreased, the shares constituting such decrease shall resume the status which they had prior to the adoption of the resolution originally fixing the number of shares of such series.

The powers, rights, preferences, restrictions, and other matters relating to the Series A Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock and the Series C Preferred Stock are as follows (section references below are to the corresponding sections of paragraph (b) of this Article Fourth):

### Section 1. Dividends.

- Priority of Dividends. No dividends shall be declared or set aside for the Common Stock, the Series A Preferred Stock or any other classes or series of the Corporation's capital stock which ranks junior to the Series C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock (collectively, the "Junior Stock") (other than dividends of Common Stock or other securities and rights convertible into or entitling the holder thereof to receive, directly or indirectly, additional shares of the Common Stock of the Corporation) unless prior thereto all accrued and unpaid dividends on the Series C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock shall be declared, set aside and paid on all the then outstanding shares of Scries C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock. In the event that any such dividends or distributions are declared and paid on the Series C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock, dividends or distributions may be declared and paid to holders of the Series A Preferred Stock in accordance with paragraph (h) hereof. In the event that any such dividends or distributions are declared and paid on the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock, dividends or distributions may be declared and paid to holders of the Common Stock equal to such holder's pro rata share (as determined on a fully-converted basis) of the aggregate "grossed up" amount of such dividends or distributions paid on the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock. After the payment of all accrued and unpaid dividends on the Series C Preferred Stock, the Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock in accordance with this Section 1, the holders of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Scries A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to participate with the Common Stock in the issuance of any further dividends on the Common Stock ratably in proportion to the number of shares of Common Stock that would be held by each such holder if all outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock were converted into Common Stock. Notwithstanding the provisions contained in this Section 1(a), no dividends may be declared or paid to the Series B Preferred Stock without the declaration or payment of such dividends to the Series C Preferred Stock.
- (b) In the event that funds legally available for distribution on any Series C Dividend Payment Date (as defined in paragraph (d) of this Section 1) are insufficient to fully pay the cash dividend due and payable on such Series C Dividend Payment Date to all holders of outstanding Series C Preferred Stock entitled to receive such dividend, then all funds legally available for distribution shall be paid in each to holders of Series C Preferred Stock entitled to

3

receive such dividend in accordance with the number of shares of Series C Preferred Stock for which dividend has been declared held by each such holder. Any remaining dividend amount owed to holders of the Series C Preferred Stock shall be accrued in accordance with paragraph (e) of this Section 1. The holders of the Series C Preferred Stock shall have senior preference and priority to the Series A Preferred Stock and Common Stock with respect to the dividends of the Corporation and pari passu preference and priority to the Series B Preferred Stock to the dividends of the Corporation.

- (c) In the event that funds legally available for distribution on any Series B Dividend Payment Date (as defined in paragraph (f) of this Section 1) are insufficient to fully pay the cash dividend due and payable on such Series B Dividend Payment Date to all holders of outstanding Series B Preferred Stock entitled to receive such dividend, then all funds legally available for distribution shall be paid in cash to holders of Series B Preferred Stock entitled to receive such dividend in accordance with the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock for which dividend has been declared held by each such holder. Any remaining dividend amount owed to holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be accrued in accordance with paragraph. (f) of this Section 1. The holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall have senior preference and priority to the Series A Preferred Stock and Common Stock with respect to the dividends of the Corporation and pari passu preference and priority to the Series C Preferred Stock to the dividends of the Corporation.
- (d) In the event that funds legally available for distribution on any Series A Dividend Payment Date (as defined in paragraph (g) of this Section 1) are insufficient to fully pay the cash dividend due and payable on such Series A Dividend Payment Date to all holders of outstanding Series A Preferred Stock entitled to receive such dividend, then all funds legally available for distribution shall be paid in cash to holders of Series A Preferred Stock entitled to receive such dividend in accordance with the number of shares of Series A Preferred Stock for which a dividend has been declared held by each such holder. Any remaining dividend amount owed to holders of the Series A Preferred Stock entitled to receive dividends shall be accrued in accordance with paragraph (g) of this Section 1. The holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall have senior preference and priority to the Common Stock with respect to the dividends of the Corporation and junior preference and priority to the Series C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock to the dividends of the Corporation.
- Dates. Each holder of the Series C Preferred Stock Dividend Rate: Series C Dividend Payment Dates. Each holder of the Series C Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive when, as and if declared by the Board, out of funds legally available therefor, cash dividends, in preference and priority to dividends on any Junior Stock, that shall accrue on the Stated Value for the Series C Preferred Stock (as defined in Section 2(a)) of each share of the Series C Preferred Stock at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum, from and including the date on which such stock was first issued (the "Series C Original Issue Date") to and including the date on which the Series C Liquidation Price (as defined) of such share is paid in full to the holder of such share pursuant to Section 2. The accrued dividends will be appropriately adjusted for stock splits, stock dividends, combinations, recapitalizations, reclassifications, mergers, consolidations and other similar events (together referred to as "Recapitalization Events") which affect the number of outstanding shares of the Series C Preferred Stock. Accrued dividends on the Series C Preferred Stock shall be payable out of funds legally available therefor when, as, and if declared by the Board (a

4

"Series C Dividend Payment Date"), to the holders of record of Series C Preferred Stock for which such dividend has been declared as of the close of business on the applicable record date. Dividends shall not be cumulative. Previously declared but unpaid dividends with respect to an outstanding share of Series C Preferred Stock shall, upon conversion of such share to Common Stock (except in the case of a Series C Qualified Public Offering (as defined below)) be paid out of assets legally available therefor, in cash or in shares of Common Stock, as the Board may elect, and in the case of assets or shares of Common Stock, valued at the fair market value on the date of payment as determined by the Board in good faith. The amount of dividends "accrued" with respect to any share of Series C Preferred Stock as of the first Series C Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share after the applicable Series C Original Issue Date with respect to such share, or as of any other date after the applicable Series C Original Issue Date with respect to such share that is not a Series C Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed from and including the applicable Series C Original Issue Date with respect to such share, in the case of the first Series C Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share and any date of determination prior to the first Series C Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, or from and including the last preceding Series C Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, in the case of any other date of determination, to and including such date of determination which is to be made with respect to such share, in each case based on a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be. Whenever the Board declares any dividend pursuant to this Section 1, notice of the applicable record date and related Series C Dividend Payment Date shall be given. As used herein, a "Series C Qualified Public Offering" shall mean the closing of a firm commitment underwritten public offering. pursuant to an effective registration-statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), covering the offer and sale of Common Stock to the public that raises proceeds for the Company of at least \$25,000,000 after underwriters' discounts and expenses and at an offering price to the public of at least \$17.94, subject to Recapitalization Events.

Series B Preferred Stock Dividend Rate: Series B Dividend Payment Dates. Each holder of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive when, as and if declared by the Board, out of funds legally available therefor, cash dividends, in preference and priority to dividends on any Junior Stock, that shall accrue on the Stated Value for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, the Stated Value for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and the Stated Value for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock (as defined in Section 2(a)) of each share of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock, respectively, at the rate of eight percent (8%) per annum, from and including the date on which such stock was first issued (each, a "Series B Original Issue Date") to and including the date on which the Series B-1 Liquidation Price (as defined), or the Series B-2 Liquidation Price (as defined) or the Series B-3 Liquidation Price (as defined), as the case may be, of such share is paid in full to the holder of such share pursuant to Section 2. The accrued dividends will be appropriately adjusted for Recapitalization Events which affect the number of outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock. Accrued dividends on the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall be payable out of funds legally available therefor when, as, and if declared by the Board (each a "Scries B Dividend Payment Date"), to the holders of record of each Series B Preferred Stock for which such dividend has been declared as of the close of business on the applicable record date. Dividends shall not be cumulative. Previously declared but unpaid dividends with respect to an outstanding share of Series B Preferred Stock shall, upon conversion of such share to Common Stock (except in the case of a Series B Qualified Public

Offering (as defined below)) be paid out of assets legally available therefor, in cash or in shares of Common Stock, as the Board may elect, and in the case of assets or shares of Common Stock. valued at the fair market value on the date of payment as determined by the Board in good faith. The amount of dividends "accrued" with respect to any share of Series B Preferred Stock as of the first Series B Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share after the applicable Series B Original Issue Date with respect to such share, or as of any other date after the applicable Series B Original Issue Date with respect to such share that is not a Series B Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed from and including the applicable Series B Original Issue Date with respect to such share, in the case of the first Series B Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share and any date of determination prior to the first Series B Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, or from and including the last preceding Series B Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, in the case of any other date of determination, to and including such date of determination which is to be made with respect to such share, in each case based on a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be. Whenever the Board declares any dividend pursuant to this Section 1, notice of the applicable record date and related Series B Dividend Payment Date shall be given. As used herein, a "Series B Qualified Public Offering" shall mean the closing of a firm commitment underwritten public offering, pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), covering the offer and sale of Common Stock to the public that raises gross proceeds for the Company of at least \$20,000,000 and at an initial aggregate offering price to the public that reflects a value of the Company, on a Fully-Diluted Basis, of (i) at least \$25,000,000 (on a pre-money equity valuation) if such offering is commenced on or before the first anniversary of the Series B-1 Original Issue Date or (ii) at least \$31,250,000 (on a pre-money equity valuation) if such offering is commenced after the first anniversary of the Series B-1 Original Issue Date. "Fully-Diluted Basis" gives effect, without duplication, to (i) all shares of Common Stock outstanding at the time of determination plus (ii) all shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock or any other convertible securities of the Corporation or upon the exercise of any option, warrant or similar right (whether or not presently exercisable) to acquire shares of Common Stock or shares of Preferred Stock convertible into Common Stock, as if such Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock or other convertible securities had been so converted or such option, warrant or similar right had been so exercised.

Dates. Each holder of the Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to receive when, as and if declared by the Board, out of funds legally available therefor, cash dividends, in preference and priority to dividends on any Common Stock or any other classes or series of the Corporation's capital stock which rank junior to the Series A Preferred Stock, that shall accrue on each share of the Series A Preferred Stock at a rate per annum determined by the Board, from and including the date on which such stock was first issued (each, a "Series A Original Issue Date") to and including the date on which the Series A-1 Liquidation Price (as defined) or the Series A-2 Liquidation Price (as defined), as the case may be, of such share is paid in full to the holder of such share pursuant to Section 2. The accrued dividends will be adjusted for Recapitalization Events which affect the number of outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock. Accrued dividends on the Series A-1 Preferred Stock and the Series A-2 Praferred Stock shall be payable out of funds legally available therefor when, as, and if declared by the Board (each a "Series A Dividend Payment Date"), to the holders of record of such Series A Preferred Stock for which

such dividend has bee electared as of the close of business on the applicable record date. Dividends shall not be cumulative. Declared but unpaid dividends with respect to an outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock shall, upon conversion of such share to Common Stock (except in the case of a Series A Qualified Public Offering (as defined below)) be paid when, as and if declared by the Board, out of assets legally available therefor, in cash or in shares of Common Stock as the Board may elect, and in the case of assets or shares of Common Stock, valued at the fair market value on the date of payment as determined by the Board in good faith. The amount of dividends "accrued" with respect to any share of Series A Preferred Stock as of the first Series A Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share after the applicable Series A Original Issue Date with respect to such share, or as of any other date after the applicable Series A Original Issue Date that with respect to such share is not a Series A Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed from and including the applicable Series A Original Issue Date with respect to such share, in the case of the first Series A Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share and any date of determination prior to the first Series A Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, or from and including the last preceding Series A Dividend Payment Date with respect to such share, in the case of any other date of determination, to and including such date of determination which is to be made with respect to such share, in each case based on a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be. Whenever the Board declares any dividend pursuant to this Section 1, notice of the applicable record date and related Series A Dividend Payment Date shall be given. As used herein, a "Series A Qualified Public Offering" shall mean the closing of the sale of the Corporation's Common Stock in a firm commitment underwritten public offering registered under the Securities Act, other than a registration relating solely to a transaction under Rule 145 promulgated under the Securities Act (or any successor thereto) or to an employee benefit plan of the Corporation, at a public offering price (prior to underwriters' discounts and expenses) equal to or exceeding ten dollars (\$10.00) per share of Common Stock (as adjusted for Recapitalization Events with respect to such shares), and the aggregate proceeds to the Corporation and/or any seiling stockholders (after deduction for underwriters' discounts and expenses relating to the issuance, including, without limitation, fees of counsel to the Corporation) of which exceed ten million dollars (\$10,000,000).

- (h) Pro Rata Declaration and Payment of Dividends. All dividends paid with respect to shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock, Series A-1 Preferred Stock, Series A-2 Preferred Stock or Common Stock, as the case may be, pursuant to this Section 1 shall be declared and paid pro rata within each class to all the holders of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock, Series A-1 Preferred Stock, Series A-2 Preferred Stock or Common Stock, as the case may be, outstanding as of the applicable record date.
- (i) Form of Payment of Dividends. In the event that the Corporation declares and pays dividends to the holders of its capital stock, each holder shall receive the same form of consideration.

## Section 2. Liquidation, Dissolution or Winding Up.

In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, any merger or consolidation of the Corporation with another entity, the sale of substantially all of its assets or the consummation of an Approved Sale (as defined below), pursuant to which, the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock do not receive an amount of consideration per share equal to the Stated Value (as defined below) for the Series C Preferred Stock (each such event, a "Liquidation"), except as provided in paragraph (b) of this Section 2, the holders of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock, Series A-1 Preferred Stock and Series A-2 Preferred Stock then outstanding shall be entitled, ratably in proportion to the shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock, Series A-1 Preferred Stock, Series A-2 Preferred Stock held by such holders, to be paid out of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders before payment to the holders of Junior Stock (excluding in this case, the Series A Preferred Stock) by reason of their ownership thereof, an amount equal to: (i) in the case of the Series C Preferred Stock (1) \$10.25 per share (subject to appropriate adjustments for any Recapitalization Events) (the "Stated Value for the Series C Preferred Stock"), plus (2) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares since the Series C Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination (the "Series C Liquidation Price"); (ii) in the case of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, (1) \$6.20 per share (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events) (the "Stated Value for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock"), plus (2) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares since the Series B-1 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination (the "Series B-1 Liquidation Price"); (iii) in the case of the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, (1) equal to \$7.44 per share (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events) (the "Stated Value for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock"), plus (2) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares since the Series B-2 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination (the "Series B-2" Liquidation Price"); (iv) in the case of the Series B-3 Preferred Stock (1) \$30.37 per share (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events) (the "Stated Value for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock"), plus (2) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares since the Series B-3 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination (the "Series B-3 Liquidation Price"); (v) in the case of the Series A-1 Convertible Preferred Stock, (1) \$2.50 per share (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events), plus (2) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares since the Series A-1 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination (the "Series A-1 Liquidation Price"); and (vi) in the case of the Series A-2 Convertible Preferred Stock, (I) \$3.60 per share (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events), plus (2) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such shares since the Series A-2 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination (the "Series A-2 Liquidation Price"). "Approved Sale" means the sale of the Corporation, in a single transaction or a series of related transactions, to a third party (which is not an affiliate of any of the Approving Stockholders): (i) pursuant to which such third party proposes to acquire all or substantially all of the outstanding capital stock (on a fully-diluted basis) (whether by merger, consolidation, recapitalization, reorganization, purchase of all of the capital stock or otherwise) of the Corporation or all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation; (ii) which has been approved by the Board of Directors and holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of Series A Stock, the Series B Stock and the Series C Stock, voting

together as a single class (the "Approving Stockholders"); and (iii) pursuant to which all holders of Common Stock will receive with respect thereto (whether in such transaction or, with respect to an asset sale, upon a subsequent liquidation) the same form and amount of consideration per share of Common Stock, or if any holders are given an option as to the form and amount of consideration to be received, all holders are given the same option.

- (b) If upon any such Liquidation the remaining assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders shall be insufficient to pay the holders of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock the full amount to which they shall be entitled, then the entire assets of the Corporation shall be distributed among the holders of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock, ratably in proportion to the full amount to which such holders are entitled.
- (c) After the payment of all preferential amounts required to be paid to the holders of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock, upon the Liquidation of the Corporation, the holders of shares of the other Junior Stock (excluding in this case, the Series A Preferred Stock) then outstanding shall be entitled to receive the remaining assets and funds of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders.
- (d) In the event of a distribution pursuant to this Section 2, such distribution shall be payable in cash, securities or property. Whenever such distribution shall be in securities or property other than cash, the value of such securities or property other than cash shall be the fair market value of such securities or other property as determined by the Board in good faith.

#### Section 3. Voting Rights.

Each holder of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall be entitled to votes equal in the aggregate to the number of votes to which the number of whole shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, held by such holder are convertible would be entitled (as adjusted from time to time pursuant to Section 4 hereof), at each meeting of the stockholders of the Corporation (and for purposes of written actions of stockholders in lieu of meetings) with respect to any and all matters presented to the stockholders of the Corporation for their action or consideration, and shall be entitled to notice of any stockholders' meeting in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation. Except as otherwise provided herein or required by law, holders of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock shall vote with the holders of shares of Common Stock and any other class of stock entitled to vote and not as a separate class. Each holder of Common Stock is entitled to one (1) vote per share of Common Stock held by such holder. Except as otherwise provided herein, holders of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock shall each have the right to vote as separate classes on all matters requiring their vote or approval under, and in the manner set forth in, the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. Except as otherwise provided herein, any class vote pursuant to this Section 3 or required by law shall be determined by the holders of a majority of the shares of capital stock of such class voting as a class as of the applicable record date.

9

- Without the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of sixty percent (60%) of the then outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, given in writing or by vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) separately as a class, in person or by proxy for so long as any shares of Series C Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not (i) amend, after or repeal or otherwise change any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, or the preferences, special rights or other powers of the Series C Preferred Stock in each case so as to affect adversely the Series C Preferred Stock or (ii) create, authorize, issue, or increase the authorized amount of, any preferred stock or any other class or series of any equity securities, or any warrants, options or other rights convertible or exchangeable into any class or series of any equity securities of the Corporation, having a preference or priority over or ranking pari passu with the Series C Preferred Stock as to redemption rights, the right to receive dividends or amounts distributable upon Liquidation of the Corporation. In the event of a proposed amendment to Section 5B(a) of Article Fourth, Section 5B(a) shall not be amended without first obtaining the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of eighty percent (80%) of the then outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, given in writing or by a vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) separately as a class, in person or by proxy for so long as any shares of Series C Preferred Stock remain outstanding. The holders of the Series C Preferred Stock shall have the right to vote as a class for purposes of this paragraph (b) of this Section 3.
- For so long as any shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock or Series B-3 Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not amend, alter or repeal or otherwise change any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the resolutions of its Board of Directors authorizing and creating the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock, or the preferences, special rights or other powers of the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock, in each case so as to affect adversely the Series B-2 Preferred Stock or Series B-3 Preferred Stock, without the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the then outstanding shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock, given in writing or by vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) together as a single class, in person or by proxy. For this purpose, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, amendments, alterations, repeals or other changes to any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation considered to affect adversely the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall include, but are not limited to: (i) the creation, authorization, issuance, or increase in the authorized amount of, any preferred stock or any other class or series of any equity securities, or any warrants, options or other rights convertible or exchangeable into any class or series of any equity securities of the Corporation, having a preference or priority over or ranking pari passu with the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock as to the right to receive dividends or amounts distributable upon Liquidation of the Corporation; (ii) those that reduce the dividend rates on the Series B-2 Preferred Stock or Series B-3 Preferred Stock or cancel declared and unpaid dividends; (iii) those that change the relative seniority rights of the holders of the Series B-2 Preferred Stock or Series B-3 Preferred Stock as to the payment of dividends in relation to the holders of any other capital stock of the Corporation; or (iv) those that reduce the amount payable to the holders of the Series B-2 Preferred Stock or Series B-3 Preferred Stock upon Liquidation or change the relative seniority of the liquidation preferences of the holders of the Series B-2 Preferred or Series B-3 Preferred Stock to the rights upon Liquidation of the holders of any other capital stock of the Corporation. The holders of the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall

have the right to vote together as a single class for purposes of this paragraph (c) of this Section 3.

- For so long as any shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not amend, alter or repeal or otherwise change any provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the resolutions of its Board authorizing and creating the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, or the preferences, special rights or other powers of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, in each case so as to affect adversely the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, without the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3%) of the then outstanding shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock, given in writing or by vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) separately as a class, in person or by proxy. For this purpose, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, amendments, alterations, repeals or other changes to any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation considered to affect adversely the Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall include, but are not limited to: (i) the creation, authorization, issuance, or increase in the authorized amount of, any preferred stock or any other class or series of any equity securities, or any warrants, options or other rights convertible or exchangeable into any class or series of any equity securities of the Corporation, having a preference or priority over or ranking pari passu with the Series B-1 Preferred Stock as to the right to receive dividends or amounts distributable upon Liquidation of the Corporation; (ii) those that reduce the dividend rates on the Series B-1 Preferred Stock or cancel declared and unpaid dividends; (iii) those that change the relative semiority rights of the holders of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock as to the payment of dividends in relation to the holders of any other capital stock of the Corporation; or (iv) those that reduce the amount payable to the holders of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock upon Liquidation or change the relative semicrity of the liquidation preferences of the holders of the Series B-1 Preferred to the rights upon Liquidation of the holders of any other capital stock of the Corporation. The holders of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall have the right to vote as a class for purposes of this paragraph (d) of this Section 3.
  - For so long as any shares of Series A Preferred Stock remain outstanding, (c) the Corporation shall not amend, alter or repeal or otherwise change any provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the resolutions of its Board authorizing and creating the Series A Preferred Stock or the preferences, special rights or other powers of the Series A Preferred Stock so as to affect adversely the Series A Preferred Stock, without the written consent or affirmative vote of the holders of sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3%) of the then outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock, given in writing or by vote at a meeting, consenting or voting (as the case may be) separately as a class, in person or by proxy. For this purpose, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, amendments, alterations, repeals or other changes to any provision of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation considered to affect adversely the Series A Preferred Stock shall include, but are not limited to: (i) the creation, authorization, issuance, or increase in the authorized amount of, any preferred stock or any other class or series of any equity securities, or any warrants, options or other rights convertible or exchangeable into any class or series of any equity securities of the Corporation. having a preference or priority over or ranking pari passu with the Series A Preferred Stock as to the right to receive dividends or amounts distributable upon Liquidation of the Corporation; (ii) those that reduce the dividend rates on the Series A Preferred Stock or cancel declared and unpaid dividends; (iii) those that change the relative seniority rights of the holders of the Series

A Preferred Stock as to the payment of dividends in relation to the holders of any other capital stock of the Corporation; or (iv) those that reduce the amount payable to the holders of the Series A Preferred Stock upon Liquidation or change the relative seniority of the liquidation preferences of the holders of the Series A Preferred to the rights upon Liquidation of the holders of any other capital stock or the Corporation. The holders of the Series A Preferred Stock shall have the right to vote as a class for purposes of this paragraph (e) of this Section 3.

- Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (b), (c), (d) and (e) of this Section 3, for so long as any shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock (in each case, subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Event) remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not and shall not permit any subsidiary of the Corporation, to declare or pay dividends or other distributions upon, or redeem, purchase, retire or otherwise acquire for value of, any shares of the capital stock of the Corporation (other than shares of capital stock that rank pari passu with or senior to the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or the Series A Preferred Stock, shares of capital stock repurchased as contemplated by the Stockholders Agreement or shares of capital stock repurchased pursuant to the authorization of the Board of Directors of the Corporation in connection with employee stock option grants or restricted stock grants) or any shares of the capital stock of any subsidiary of the Corporation (other than the payment of dividends or distributions, or other payments in redemption, made by such subsidiary solely to the Corporation) without the written consent or affirmative vote of stockholders representing at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a single class.
- (g) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (b), (c), (d) and (e) of this Section 3, for so long as any shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock (in each case, subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Event) remain outstanding, the Corporation shall not take, and shall not permit any subsidiary of the Corporation to take, any of the following actions without the written consent or affirmative vote of stockholders representing at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock, voting as a single class:
  - (i) increase or decrease the authorized number of shares of Preferred Stock.
  - (ii) merge or consolidate the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries with or into another entity, or enter into any other business combination, recapitalization, binding share exchange or similar transaction with any entity, if such would result in, the stockholders of the Corporation just prior to the date of the event not owning a majority of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of the Corporation after such event, or the Corporation not being the surviving entity; or
  - (iii) sell, transfer, lease or dispose of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation or of any of its subsidiaries, in one transaction or a series of related transactions, or effect the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries.

Section 4. Conversion at the Option of a Holder.

The holders of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock shall have conversion rights as follows (the "Conversion Rights"):

- (a) Each share of Series C Preferred Stock shall be convertible at the option of the holder thereof, at any time and from time to time, into such number of fully-paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as determined by dividing the Series C Conversion Value (as defined) by the Series C Conversion Price (as defined) then in effect (as appropriately adjusted in accordance with this Section 4) (the "Series C Conversion Rate"). No additional consideration shall be paid by a holder of Series C Preferred Stock upon exercise of its respective Conversion Rights pursuant to this paragraph 4(a).
- (i) <u>Series C Conversion Value</u>. The conversion value for each share of Series C Preferred Stock shall be the Stated Value for the Series C Preferred Stock.
- of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of Series C Preferred Stock without the payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof shall initially be the Stated Value for the Series C Preferred Stock (the "Series C Conversion Price"). Such initial Series C Conversion Price, and the corresponding rate at which shares of Series C Preferred Stock may be converted into shares of Common Stock, shall be subject to adjustment as provided in this Section 4.
- Each share of Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall be convertible at the option of the holder thereof, at any time and from time to time, into such number of fully-paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as determined by dividing the Series B-1 Conversion Value by the Series B-1 Conversion Price then in effect (as appropriately adjusted in accordance with this Section 4) (the "Series B-1 Conversion Rate"). No additional consideration shall be paid by a holder of Series B-1 Preferred Stock upon exercise of its respective Conversion Rights pursuant to this paragraph (b). Each share of Series B-2 Preferred Stock shall be convertible at the option of the holder thereof, at any time and from time to time, into such number of fullypaid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as determined by dividing the Series B-2 Conversion Value by the Series B-2 Conversion Price then in effect (as appropriately adjusted in accordance with this Section 4) (the "Series B-2 Conversion Rate"). No additional consideration shall be paid by a holder of Series B-2 Preferred Stock upon exercise of its respective Conversion Rights pursuant to this paragraph (b). Each Share of Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall be convertible at the option of the holder thereof, at any time and from time to time, into such number of fully-paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as determined by dividing the Series B-3 Conversion Value by the Series B-3 Conversion Price then in effect (as appropriately adjusted with this Section 4) (the "Series B-3 Conversion Price").
  - (i) Series B-1 Conversion Value. The conversion value for each share of Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall be the Stated Value for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock.
  - of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of Series B-1 Preferred Stock without the payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof shall initially be the Stated Value for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock (the "Series B-1 Conversion Price"). Such initial Series B-1 Conversion Price, and the corresponding rate at which shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock may

be converted into shares of Common Stock, shall be subject to adjustment as provided in this Section 4.

7

- (iii) Series B-2 Conversion Value. The conversion value for each share of Series B-2 Preferred Stock shall be the Stated Value for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock.
- (iv) Series B-2 Conversion Price. The conversion price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of Series B-2 Preferred Stock without the payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof shall initially be the Stated Value for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock (the "Series B-2 Conversion Price"). Such initial Series B-2 Conversion Price, and the corresponding rate at which shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock may be converted into shares of Common Stock, shall be subject to adjustment as provided in this Section 4.
- (v) <u>Series B-3 Conversion Value</u>. The conversion value for each share of Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall be the Stated Value for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock.
- (vi) <u>Series B-3 Conversion Price</u>. The conversion price at which shares of Common Stock shall be deliverable upon conversion of Series B-3 Preferred Stock without the payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof shall initially be the Stated Value for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock (the "Series B-3 Conversion Price"). Such initial Series B-3 Conversion Price, and the corresponding rate at which shares of Series B-3 Preferred Stock may be converted into shares of Common Stock, shall be subject to adjustment as provided in this Section 4.
- of the holder thereof, at any time and from time to time, into one share of fully-paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock (the number of shares of Common Stock into which one share of Series A Preferred Stock is convertible shall be referred to herein as the "Series A Conversion Amount"). No additional consideration shall be paid by a holder of Series A Preferred Stock upon exercise of its Conversion Rights pursuant to this paragraph (c).
- upon conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or the Series A Preferred Stock. In lieu of any fractional shares to which a holder of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock would otherwise be entitled, the Corporation shall pay cash equal to such fraction multiplied by: (i) in the case of the Series C Preferred Stock, the then effective Series C Conversion Price; (ii) in the case of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, the then effective Series B-1 Conversion Price; (iii) in the case of the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, the then effective Series B-2 Conversion Price; (iv) in the case of the Series B-3 Preferred Stock, the then effective Series B-3 Conversion Price; (v) in the case of the Series A-1 Preferred Stock, the then effective Series B-3 Conversion Price; (v) in the case of the Series A-1 Convertible Preferred Stock, \$2.50; and (vi) in the case of the Series A-2 Convertible Preferred Stock, \$3.60.

# (e) Mechanics of Conversion.

(i) In order for a holder of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock to convert shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred

Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, into shares of Common Stock, such holder shall surrender the certificate or certificates for such shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, at the office of the transfer agent for the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or the Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be (or at the principal office of the Corporation if the Corporation serves as its own transfer agent), together with written notice that such holder elects to convert all or any number of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock represented by such certificate or certificates and stating therein the name or names the holder desires the certificate or certificates for shares of the Common Stock to be issued. If required by the Corporation, certificates surrendered for conversion shall be endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer, in form satisfactory to the Corporation, duly executed by the registered holder or his or its attorney duly authorized in writing. Each date of receipt of such certificates and notice by the transferring agent (or by the Corporation if the Corporation serves as its own transfer agent) shall be a conversion date (each, a "Conversion Date"). The Corporation shall, as soon as practicable after each Conversion Date, issue and deliver at such office to such holder of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, a certificate or certificates for the number of shares of Common Stock to which such holder shall be entitled as aforesaid, together with cash in lieu of any fraction of a share in accordance with paragraph (d) above. Such conversion shall be deemed to have been made immediately prior to the close of business on the applicable Conversion Date, and the person entitled to receive certificates of Common Stock on such date shall be regarded for all corporate purposes as the holder of the number of shares of Common Stock to which he or it is entitled upon the conversion on such Conversion Date.

- (ii) If the conversion of the Series A Preferred Stock is in connection with a Series A Required Conversion Event (as defined in Section 6), the conversion may, at the option of any holder tendering shares of Series A Preferred Stock for conversion, be conditioned upon the closing of the Series A Required Conversion Event, in which event the person or persons entitled to receive the Common Stock upon such conversion shall not be deemed to have converted such shares until immediately prior to the closing of the Series A Required Conversion Event.
- the Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock shall remain outstanding, reserve and keep available out of its authorized but unissued stock, for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or the Series A Preferred Stock, such number of its duly authorized shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be sufficient to effect the conversion of all outstanding Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock.
- (iv) All shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock which shall have been surrendered for conversion as herein provided shall no longer be deemed to be outstanding and all rights with respect to such shares, shall immediately cease and terminate on the applicable Conversion Date, except only the right of the holders thereof to receive shares of Common Stock in exchange therefor. Any shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock so converted shall be retired and canceled and shall not be reissued, and the Corporation may from time to time take

such appropriate action as may be necessary to reduce the authorized Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, accordingly.

- (f) Adjustments to Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, Series B-2 Conversion Price and Series B-3 Conversion Price for Diluting Issues.
- (i) Special Definitions. For purposes of this Section 4(f), the following definitions shall apply:
- (A) "Option" shall mean rights, options or warrants to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire Common Stock or Convertible Securities, excluding options to purchase up to an aggregate of 870,570 shares of Common Stock, appropriately adjusted for Recapitalization Events (the "Initial Option Pool Amount") of Common Stock of the Company, or such greater number of shares as may be approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board, issued to employees pursuant to stock option or restricted stock agreements adopted by the Board and approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board after the Series C Original Issue Date (such options herein referred to as "Employee Options").
- (B) "Series B-1 Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which a share of Series B-1 Preferred Stock was first issued.
- (C) "Series B-2 Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which a share of Series B-2 Preferred Stock was first issued.
- (D) "Convertible Securities" shall mean any evidences of indebtedness, shares or other securities directly or indirectly convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock.
- (E) "Series B-3 Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which a share of Series B-3 Preferred Stock was first issued.
- (F) "Series C Original Issue Date" shall mean the date on which a share of Series C Preferred Stock was first issued.
- shares of Common Stock issued (or, pursuant to subparagraph (iii) below, deemed to be issued) by the Corporation after the Series C Original Issue Date, Series B-1 Original Issue Date, the Series B-2 Original Issue Date or the Series B-3 Original Issue Date, as the case may be, other than shares of Common Stock issued or issuable:
- (I) upon the conversion of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock outstanding;
- (II) as a dividend or distribution on the Series C
  Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock;
- (III) by reason of a dividend, stock split, split-up or other distribution on shares of Common Stock;

- (IV) upon the exercise of Employee Options or Options granted on or prior to the Series C Original Issue Date, Series B-1 Original Issue Date, the Series B-2 Original Issue Date or the Series B-3 Original Issue Date, as the case may be:
- (V) pursuant to equity compensation plans adopted by the Board and approved by the Compensation Committee of the Board after the applicable Series C Original Issue Date, Series B-1 Original Issue Date, the Series B-2 Original Issue Date or the Series B-3 Original Issue Date, as the case may be; or
- (VI) in debt financings approved by the Board of Directors where the Common Stock equivalents of such securities in the aggregate does not exceed five (5%) of the Company's Common Stock, on a fully-diluted basis.
- shares of Common Stock into which the Series C Preferred Stock or Series B Preferred Stock is convertible shall be made, by adjustment in the applicable Series C Conversion Price, applicable Series B-1 Conversion Price, the applicable Series B-2 Conversion Price or the applicable Series B-3 Conversion Price thereof: unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to subparagraph (v) below) for an Additional Share of Common Stock issued or deemed to be issued pursuant to subparagraph (iii) below by the Corporation is less than the applicable Series C Conversion Price, applicable Series B-1 Conversion Price, the applicable Series B-2 Conversion Price or the applicable Series B-3 Conversion Price in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to, the issuance of such Additional Shares, provided, that if prior to such issuance, the Corporation receives written notice from the holders of at least sixty percent (60%) of the then outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, or at least a majority of the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock or Series B-3 Preferred Stock, as the case may be, agreeing that no such adjustment shall be made as the result of the issuance of such Additional Shares of Common Stock, then no such adjustments shall be made to such series.
- Issue of Securities Deemed Issue of Additional Shares of Common Stock. (iii) If the Corporation at any time or from time to time after the applicable Series C Original Issue Date, Series B-1 Original Issue Date, the Series B-2 Original Issue Date or Series B-3 Original Issue Date, as the case may be, shall issue any Options or Convertible Securities, then the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instrument relating thereto without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or, in the case of Convertible Securities and Options therefor, the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, shall be deemed to be Additional Shares of Common Stock issued as of the time of such issuance, provided that Additional Shares of Common Stock shall not be deemed to have been issued unless the consideration per share (determined pursuant to subparagraph (v) below) of such Additional Shares of Common Stock would be less than the Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or Series B-3 Conversion Price, as the case may be, in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issuance, and provided further that in any such case in which Additional Shares of Common Stock are deemed to be issued:
- (A) No further adjustment in the Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion

Price, respectively, shall be made upon the subsequent issuance of Convertible Securities or shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of such Options or conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities;

- (B) If such Options or Convertible Securities by their terms provide, with the passage of time or otherwise, for any increase in the consideration payable to the Corporation, or decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock issuable, upon the exercise, conversion or exchange thereof, the conversion price computed upon the original issuance thereof (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon any such increase or decrease becoming effective, be recomputed to reflect such increase or decrease insofar as it affects such Options or the rights of conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities;
- (C) No readjustment pursuant to clause (B) above shall have the effect of increasing the Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price, respectively, to an amount which exceeds the Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price, respectively, on the original adjustment date; and
- Common Stock issuable upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of any Option or Convertible Security, including, but not limited to, a change resulting from the anti-dilution provisions thereof, the Series C Conversion Price, the Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price, respectively, then in effect shall forthwith be readjusted to such Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price, respectively, as would have obtained had the adjustment which was made upon the issuance of such Option or Convertible Security not exercised or converted prior to such change been made upon the basis of such change, but no further adjustment shall be made for the actual issuance of Common Stock upon the exercise or conversion of any such Option or Convertible Security.
- conversion or exchange under such Convertible Securities which shall not have been exercised, the Series C Conversion Price, the Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price computed upon the Series C Original Issue Date, the Series B-1 Original Issue Date, the Series B-2 Original Issue Date or the Series B-3 Original Issue Date, respectively (or upon the occurrence of a record date with respect thereto), and any subsequent adjustments based thereon, shall, upon such expiration, be recomputed as if:
- Common Stock, the only Additional Shares of Common Stock issued were the shares of Common Stock, if any, actually issued upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities and the consideration received therefor was the consideration actually received by the Company upon such exercise; or for the issue of all such Convertible Securities which were actually converted or exchanged, plus the additional consideration, if any, actually received by the Company upon such conversion or exchange; and

- (2) in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, only the Convertible Securities, if any, actually issued upon the exercise thereof were issued at the time of issue of such Options, and the consideration received by the Company for the Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to have been then issued was the consideration actually received by the Company for the issue of all such Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration deemed to have been received by the Company upon the issue of the Convertible Securities with respect to which such Options were actually exercised.
- Adjustment of Series C Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional (iv) Shares of Common Stock. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the Series C Original Issue Date issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to subparagraph (iii) above, but excluding shares issued as a dividend or distribution as-provided in paragraph (h) below or upon a stock split or combination as provided in paragraph (g) below), for a constration per share (determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) less than the Series C Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issuance, then and in each such case, such Series C Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issuance, to a Series C Conversion Price equal to the price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such Series C Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or. exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options), plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation (as determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) for the total number of shares of Common Stock so issued would purchase at the Series C Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options) plus the number of shares so issued.

No adjustment of the Series C Conversion Price, however, shall be made in an amount less than \$.01 per share, and any such lesser adjustment shall be carried forward and shall be made at the time and together with the next subsequent adjustment which together with any adjustments so carried forward shall amount to \$.01 per share or more. Any adjustments to the Series C Conversion Price shall be rounded to the nearest \$.01 per share.

Shares of Common Stock. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the Series B-1 Original Issue Date issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to subparagraph (iii) above, but excluding shares issued as a dividend or distribution as provided in paragraph (h) below or upon a stock split or combination as provided in paragraph (g) below), for a consideration per share (determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) less than the Series B-1 Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issuance, then and in each such case, such Series B-1 Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issuance, to a Series B-1 Conversion

Price equal to the price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such Series B-1 Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options), plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation (as determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) for the total number of shares of Common Stock so issued would purchase at the Series B-1 Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options) plus the number of shares so issued.

No adjustment of the Series B-1 Conversion Price, however, shall be made in an amount less than S.01 per share, and any such lesser adjustment shall be carried forward and shall be made at the time and together with the next subsequent adjustment which together with any adjustments so carried forward shall amount to S.01 per share or more. Any adjustments to the Series B-1 Conversion Price shall be rounded to the nearest S.01 per share.

Adjustment of Series B-2 Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional (vi)Shares of Common Stock. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the Series B-2 Original Issue Date issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to subparagraph (iii) above, but excluding shares issued as a dividend or distribution as provided in paragraph (h) below or upon a stock split or combination as provided in paragraph (g) below), for a consideration per share (determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) less than the Series B-2 Conversion Price in affect on the date of and immediately prior to such issuance, then and in each such case, such Series B-2 Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issuance, to a Series B-2 Conversion Price equal to the price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such Series B-2 Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options), plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation (as determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) for the total number of shares of Common Stock so issued would purchase at the Series B-2 Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options) plus the number of shares so issued.

No adjustment of the Series B-2 Conversion Price, however, shall be made in an amount less than \$.01 per share, and any such lesser adjustment shall be carried forward and shall be

made at the time and together with the next subsequent adjustment which together with any adjustments so carried forward shall amount to \$.01 per share or more. Any adjustments to the Series B-2 Conversion Price shall be rounded to the nearest \$.01 per share.

(vii) Adjustment of Series B-3 Conversion Price Upon Issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock. In the event the Corporation shall at any time after the Series B-3 Original Issue Date issue Additional Shares of Common Stock (including Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to be issued pursuant to subparagraph (iii) above, but excluding shares issued as a dividend or distribution as provided in paragraph (h) below or upon a stock split or combination as provided in paragraph (2) below), for a consideration per share (determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) less than the Series B-3 Conversion Price in effect on the date of and immediately prior to such issuance, then and in each such case, such Series B-3 Conversion Price shall be reduced, concurrently with such issuance, to a Series B-1 Conversion Price equal to the price (calculated to the nearest cent) determined by multiplying such Series B-3 Conversion Price by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options), plus the number of shares of Common Stock which the aggregate consideration received by the Corporation (as determined pursuant to subparagraph (viii) below) for the total number of shares of Common Stock so issued would purchase at the Series B-3 Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issuance, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such issuance (together with the number of shares of Common Stock then issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock and the conversion or exercise of any Convertible Securities or Options) plus the number of shares so issued.

No adjustment of the Series B-3 Conversion Price, however, shall be made in an amount less than S.01 per share, and any such lesser adjustment shall be carried forward and shall be made at the time and together with the next subsequent adjustment which together with any adjustments so carried forward shall amount to S.01 per share or more. Any adjustments to the Series B-3 Conversion Price shall be rounded to the nearest S.01 per share.

(viii) <u>Determination of Consideration</u>. For purposes of this Section 4(f), the consideration received by the Corporation for the issuance of any Additional Shares of Common Stock shall be computed as follows:

# (A) Cash and Property. Such consideration shall:

aggregate of cash received by the Corporation, excluding amounts paid or payable for accrued interest or accrued dividends;

(II) insofar as it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair market value thereof at the time of such issuance, as is reasonably determined in good faith by the Board; and

- (III) in the event Additional Shares of Common Stock are issued together with other shares of securities or other assets of the Corporation for consideration which covers both, be the proportion of such consideration so received, computed as provided in clauses (I) and (II) above, as is reasonably determined in good faith by the Board.
- (B) Options and Convertible Securities. The consideration per share received by the Corporation for Additional Shares of Common Stock deemed to have been issued pursuant to subparagraph (iii) above, relating to Options and Convertible Securities, shall be determined by dividing:
- the Corporation as consideration for the issuance of such Options or Convertible Securities, plus the minimum aggregate amount of additional consideration (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such consideration) payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, or in the case of Options for Convertible Securities, the exercise of such Options for Convertible Securities and the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, by
- (II) the maximum number of shares of Common Stock (as set forth in the instruments relating thereto, without regard to any provision contained therein for a subsequent adjustment of such number) issuable upon the exercise of such Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

#### (g) Adjustment for Stock Splits and Combinations.

- Original Issue Date for the Series C Preferred Stock effect a subdivision of the outstanding Common Stock, the Series C Conversion Price then in effect immediately before that subdivision shall be proportionately decreased. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series C Original Issue Date for the Series C Preferred Stock combine the outstanding shares of Common Stock, the Series C Conversion Price then in effect immediately before the combination shall be proportionately increased. Any adjustment under this paragraph shall become effective at the close of business on the date the subdivision or combination becomes effective.
- (ii) If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series B-1 Original Issue Date for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock effect a subdivision of the outstanding Common Stock, the Series B-1 Conversion Price then in effect immediately before that subdivision shall be proportionately decreased. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series B-1 Original Issue Date for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock combine the outstanding shares of Common Stock, the Series B-1 Conversion Price then in effect immediately before the combination shall be proportionately increased. Any adjustment under this paragraph shall become effective at the close of business on the date the subdivision or combination becomes effective.

- (iii) If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series B-2 Original Issue Date for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock effect a subdivision of the outstanding Common Stock, the Series B-2 Conversion Price then in effect immediately before that subdivision shall be proportionately decreased. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series B-2 Original Issue Date for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock combine the outstanding shares of Common Stock, the Series B-2 Conversion Price then in effect immediately before the combination shall be proportionately increased. Any adjustment under this paragraph shall become effective at the close of business on the date the subdivision or combination becomes effective.
- (iv) If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series B-3 Original Issue Date for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock effect a subdivision of the outstanding Common Stock, the Series B-3 Conversion Price then in effect immediately before that subdivision shall be proportionately decreased. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after the Series B-3 Original Issue Date for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock combine the outstanding shares of Common Stock, the Series B-3 Conversion Price then in effect immediately before the combination shall be proportionately increased. Any adjustment under this paragraph shall become effective at the close of business on the date the subdivision or combination becomes effective.
- Original Issue Date for the Series A Preferred Stock effect a subdivision of the outstanding Common Stock, the Series A Conversion Amount then in effect immediately before that subdivision shall be proportionately increased. If the Corporation shall at any time or from time to time after any Series A Original Issue Date for the Series A Preferred Stock combine the outstanding shares of Common Stock, the Series A Conversion Amount then in effect immediately before the combination shall be proportionately decreased. Any adjustment under this paragraph shall become effective at the close of business on the date the subdivision or combination becomes effective.
  - (h) Adjustment for Certain Dividends and Distributions.
- Date for the Series C Preferred Stock, shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock, then and in each such event the Series C Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock then in effect shall be decreased as of the time of such issuance or, in the event such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, by multiplying the Series C Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock then in effect by a fraction:
- (A) the numerator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date, and
- (B) the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the

close of business on such record date plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuable in payment of such dividend or distribution; provided, however, if such record date shall have been fixed and such dividend is not fully paid or if such distribution is not fully made on the date fixed therefor, the Series C Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock shall be recomputed accordingly as of the close of business on such record date and thereafter the Series C Conversion Price for the Series C Preferred Stock shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph as of the time of actual payment of such dividends or distributions.

- (ii) In the event the Corporation at any time after the Series B-1 Original Issue Date for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock emittled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock, then and in each such event the Series B-1 Conversion Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock then in effect shall be decreased as of the time of such issuance or, in the event such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, by multiplying the Series B-1 Conversion Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock then in effect by a fraction:
- (A) the numerator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date, and
- (B) the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuable in payment of such dividend or distribution; provided, however, if such record date shall have been fixed and such dividend is not fully paid or if such distribution is not fully made on the date fixed therefor, the Series B-1 Conversion Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall be recomputed accordingly as of the close of business on such record date and thereafter the Series B-1 Conversion Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph as of the time of actual payment of such dividends or distributions.
- Issue Date for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock emitted to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock, then and in each such event the Series B-2 Conversion Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock then in effect shall be decreased as of the time of such issuance or, in the event such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, by multiplying the Series B-2 Conversion Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock then in effect by a fraction:
- (A) the numerator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date, and
- (B) the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuable in

payment of such dividend or distribution; provided, however, if such record date shall have been fixed and such dividend is not fully paid or if such distribution is not fully made on the date fixed therefor, the Series B-2 Conversion Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock shall be recomputed accordingly as of the close of business on such record date and thereafter the Series B-2 Conversion Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph as of the time of actual payment of such dividends or distributions.

- (iv) In the event the Corporation at any time, or from time after the Series B-3 Original Issue Date for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock; shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock, then and in each such event the Series B-3 Conversion Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock then in effect shall be decreased as of the time of such issuance or, in the event such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, by multiplying the Series B-3 Conversion Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock then in effect by a fraction:
- (A) the numerator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date, and
- Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuable in payment of such dividend or distribution; provided, however, if such record date shall have been fixed and such dividend is not fully paid or if such distribution is not fully made on the date fixed therefor, the Series B-3 Conversion Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall be recomputed accordingly as of the close of business on such record date and thereafter the Series B-3 Conversion Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph as of the time of actual payment of such dividends or distributions.
- Original Issue Date for the Series A Preferred Stock, shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in additional shares of Common Stock, then and in each such event the Series A Conversion Amount for the Series A Preferred Stock then in effect shall be increased as of the time of such issuance or, in the event such a record date shall have been fixed, as of the close of business on such record date, to the amount equal to the fraction:
- Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date plus the number of shares of Common Stock issuable in payment of such dividend or distribution; provided, however, if such record date shall have been fixed and such dividend is not fully paid or if such distribution is not fully made on the date fixed therefor, the Series A Conversion Amount for the Series A Preferred Stock shall be recomputed accordingly as of the close of business on such record date and thereafter the Series A Conversion Amount for the Series A Preferred Stock shall be adjusted pursuant to this paragraph as of the time of actual payment of such dividends or distributions, and

- (B) the denominator of which shall be the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding immediately prior to the time of such issuance or the close of business on such record date.
- Adjustments for Other Dividends and Distributions. In the event the Corporation at any time or from time to time after (i) the Series C Original Issue Date for the Series C Preferred Stock (ii) the Series B-1 Original Issue Date for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock (iii) the Series B-2 Original Issue Date for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock (iv) the Series B-3 Original Issue Date for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock, or (v) any Series A Original Issue Date for the Series A Preferred Stock, shall make or issue, or fix a record date for the determination of holders of Common Stock entitled to receive, a dividend or other distribution payable in securities of the Corporation other than shares of Common Stock, then and in each such event provision shall be made so that the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock, or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall receive upon conversion thereof in addition to the number of shares of Common Stock receivable thereupon, the amount of securities of the Corporation that they would have received had their Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Scries B-3 Preferred Stock, or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, been converted into Common Stock on the date of such event and had thereafter, during the period from the date of such event to and including the conversion date, retained such securities receivable by them as aforesaid during such period giving application to all adjustments called for during such period, under this paragraph with respect to the rights of the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be.
- Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall be changed into the same or a different number of shares of any class or classes of stock, whether by capital reorganization, reclassification or otherwise (other than a subdivision or combination of shares of stock dividend provided for above, or a reorganization, merger, consolidation, or sale of assets provided for below), then and in each such event the holder of each such share of Series C Preferred Stock. Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall have the right thereafter to convert such share into the kind and amount of shares of stock and other securities and property receivable upon such reorganization, reclassification, or other change, by holders of the number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, might have been converted immediately prior to such reorganization, reclassification, or change, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein.
- merger of the Corporation with or into another corporation, each share of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall thereafter be convertible into the kind and amount of shares of stock or other securities or property to which a holder of the number of shares of Common Stock of the Corporation deliverable upon conversion of such Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, would have been entitled if it had converted its shares immediately

prior to such consolidation or merger; and, in such case, appropriate adjustment (as determined in good faith by the Board) shall be made in the application of the provisions in this Section 4 set forth with respect to the rights and interest thereafter of the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, to the end that the provisions set forth in this Section 4 (including provisions with respect to changes in and other adjustments of the Serie: C Conversion Pric: Series B Conversion Price and the Series A Conversion Amount) shall thereafter be applicable, as nearly as reasonably may be, in relation to any shares of stock or other property thereafter deliverable upon the conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be.

- (1) Adjustment of Common Stock Issuable Upon Conversion of Series C Preferred Stock Upon Public Offering. In connection with a firm commitment underwritten public offering of Common Stock pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act and in the event that sixty percent (60%) of the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock vote or consent to modify the definition of "Series C Qualified Public Offering" set forth in paragraph (a) of Section 1 or waive the Series C Qualified Public Offering requirement for mandatory conversion of Series C Preferred Stock set forth in Section 5A herein and the per share offering price to the public is below \$17.94, subject to Recapitalization Events, then immediately prior to the conversion required by Section 5A herein, the number of shares of Common Stock otherwise issuable upon the conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock shall be increased by multiplying such number of shares of Common Stock by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be \$17.94 and the denominator of which shall be the per share offering price of the Common Stock sold to the public.
- Certificate of Incorporation or through any reorganization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, dissolution, issue or sale of securities or any other voluntary action, avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of the terms to be observed or performed hereunder by the Corporation, but will at all times in good faith assist in the carrying out of all the provisions of this Section 4 and in the taking of all such action as may be necessary or appropriate in order to protect the respective Conversion Rights of the holders of the Saries C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock against impairment.

# (n) Notice of Record Date. In the event:

- (i) that the Corporation shall propose to declare a dividend (or any other distribution) on its Common Stock, whether payable in cash, property, Common Stock or other securities of the Corporation, whether or not a regular cash dividend and whether or not out of earnings or earned surplus;
- (ii) that the Corporation shall propose to subdivide or combine its outstanding shares of Common Stock;
- recapitalization of the Common Stock of the Corporation outstanding (other than a subdivision or combination of its outstanding shares of Common Stock or a stock dividend or stock

distribution thereon), or of any consolidation or merger of the Corporation into or with another corporation; or

## (iv) of the Liquidation of the Corporation;

then in connection with each such event, the Corporation shall cause to be filed at its principal office or at the office of the transfer agent of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and the Series A Preferred Stock, and shall cause to be mailed to each of the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock at their last addresses as shown on the records of the Corporation or such transfer agent, at least ten (10) days prior to the record date specified in (A) below or at least twenty (20) days before the date specified in (B) below, a notice stating:

- (A) the record date of such dividend, distribution, subdivision or combination, or, if a record is not to be taken, the date as of which the holders of Common Stock of record to be entitled to such dividend, distribution, subdivision or combination are to be determined, or
- (B) the date on which such reclassification, consolidation, merger, or Liquidation is expected to become effective, and the date as of which it is expected that holders of Common Stock of record shall be entitled to exchange their shares of Common Stock for securities or other property deliverable upon such reclassification, consolidation, merger, or Liquidation.
- cadjustment pursuant to this Section 4, the Corporation at its expense shall promptly compute such adjustment or readjustment in accordance with the terms hereof and furnish to each holder of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, a certificate setting forth such adjustment or readjustment and showing in detail the facts upon which such adjustment or readjustment is based. The Corporation shall, upon the written request at any time of any holder of Series C Preferred Stock, Saries B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, furnish or cause to be furnished to such holder a similar certificate setting forth (i) such adjustments and readjustments; (ii) Series C Conversion Price, the Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price, Series B-3 Conversion Price, or Series A Conversion Amount, as the case may be, then in effect; and (iii) the number of shares of Common Stock and the amount, if any, of other property which then would be received upon the conversion of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be.
- available out of its authorized Common Stock, solely for the purpose of issuance upon the conversion of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock as herein provided, such number of shares of Common Stock as shall then be issuable upon the conversion of all outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series A Preferred Stock. The Corporation covenants that all shares of Common Stock which shall be so issued shall be duly and validly issued and fully paid and nonassessable and free from all taxes, liens and charges with respect to the issue thereof, and, without limiting the generality

of the foregoing, the Corporation covenants that it will from time to time take all such action as may be requisite to assure that the par value per share of the Common Stock is at all times equal to or less than the Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price, respectively, in effect at the time. The Corporation will take all such action as may be necessary to assure that all such shares of Common Stock may be so issued without violation of any applicable law or regulation, or of any requirement of any national securities exchange upon which the Common Stock may be listed. The Corporation will not take any action which results in any adjustment of the Series C Conversion Price, Series B-1 Conversion Price, the Series B-2 Conversion Price or the Series B-3 Conversion Price, or the Series A Conversion Amount if the total number of shares of Common Stock issued and issuable after such action upon conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock, as the case may be, would exceed the total number of shares of Common Stock then authorized by this Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

(q) Issue Tax. The issuance of certificates for shares of Common Stock upon conversion of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, or Series A-2 Preferred Stock, as the case may be, shall be made without charge to the holders thereof for any issuance tax in respect thereof, provided that the Corporation shall not be required to pay any tax which may be payable in respect of any transfer involved in the issuance and delivery of any certificate in a name other than that of the holder of the Series C Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series A Preferred Stock which is being converted.

# Section 5A. Conversion at a Series C Oualified Public Offering.

- (a) Upon the Closing of a Series C Qualified Public Offering, all of the Series C Preferred Stock then outstanding shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock in accordance with Section 4.
- Section 5A, all rights with respect to the Series C Preferred Stock so converted will terminate. If so required by the Corporation, certificates surrendered for conversion shall be endorsed or accompanied by written instrument or instruments of transfer, in form satisfactory to the Corporation, duly executed by the registered holder or by his or its attorney duly authorized in writing. As soon as practicable after the date of such conversion and the surrender of the certificate or certificates for Series C Preferred Stock, the Corporation shall cause to be issued and delivered to such holder, or on his or its written order, a certificate or certificates for the number of full shares of Common Stock issuable on such conversion in accordance with the provisions hereof and cash as provided in Section 4(d) in respect of any fraction of a share of Common Stock otherwise issuable upon such conversion. Upon any such conversion, no adjustment to the Conversion Price shall be made for any accrued and unpaid dividends on the Series C Preferred Stock converted.
  - (c) All certificates evidencing shares of Series C Preferred Stock which are required to be surrendered for conversion in accordance with the provisions hereof shall, from and after the date such certificates are so required to be surrendered, be deemed to have been

retired and canceled and the shares of Series C Preferred Stock represented thereby converted into Common Stock for all purposes as of the date of conversion set forth in paragraph (a) above, notwithstanding the failure of the holder or holders thereof to surrender such certificates.

## Section 5B. Conversion Upon Failure to Obtain Certain Share Thresholds.

- (a) In the event that less than twenty percent of the Series C Preferred Stock outstanding on the Series C Original Issue Date remains outstanding at a subsequent date, then upon such subsequent date, each share of Series C Preferred Stock outstanding on such subsequent date shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock in accordance with Section 4 and all rights with respect to the Series C Preferred Stock so converted shall terminate.
- (b) In the event that all of the holders of Series B-2 Preferred Stock shall elect to convert their shares into shares of Common Stock in accordance with Section 4 herein, then all shares of Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall convert into shares of Common Stock in accordance with Section 4 herein and all rights with respect to the Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall terminate.

# Section 5C. Conversion at a Series B Qualified Public Offering.

- (a) Upon the Closing of a Series B Qualified Public Offering, all of the Series B Preferred Stock then outstanding shall automatically be converted into shares of Common Stock in accordance with Section 4.
- (b) On the date fixed for conversion in accordance with paragraph (a) of this Section 5C, all rights with respect to the Series B Preferred Stock so converted will terminate. If so required by the Corporation, certificates surrendered for conversion shall be endorsed or accompanied by written instrument or instruments of transfer, in form satisfactory to the Corporation, duly executed by the registered holder or by his or its automey duly authorized in writing. As soon as practicable after the date of such conversion and the surrender of the certificate or certificates for Series B Preferred Stock, the Corporation shall cause to be issued and delivered to such holder, or on his or its written order, a certificate or certificates for the number of full shares of Common Stock issuable on such conversion in accordance with the provisions hereof and cash as provided in Section 4(d) in respect of any fraction of a share of Common Stock otherwise issuable upon such conversion. Upon any such conversion, no adjustment to the Conversion Price shall be made for any accrued and unpaid dividends on the Series B Preferred Stock converted.
- required to be surrendered for conversion in accordance with the provisions hereof shall, from and after the date such certificates are so required to be surrendered, be deemed to have been retired and canceled and the shares of Series B Preferred Stock represented thereby converted into Common Stock for all purposes as of the date of conversion set forth in paragraph (a) above, notwithstanding the failure of the holder or holders thereof to surrender such certificates.

# Section 6. Conversion at a Series A Required Conversion Event.

Each share of Series A Preferred Stock shall be converted automatically into one (1) share of Common Stock upon the earlier to occur of each of the following events (each, a "Series A Required Conversion Event"):

- (i) immediately upon the closing of a Series A Qualified Public Offering; and
- (ii) immediately upon the closing of the acquisition of a majority of the then outstanding shares of the Common Stock by the holders of a majority of the then outstanding shares of the Series A Preferred Stock.

# Section 7A. Mandatory Redemption of Series C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock.

- (a) The Corporation's redemption of the shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock, the shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock, the shares of Series B-3 Preferred Stock and the shares of Series C Preferred Stock shall be part passu and the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock shall be equal in priority.
- (b) At any time on or after the fifth anniversary of the Series C Original Issue Date, the Corporation shall be required to redeem all of the shares of Series C Preferred Stock out of funds legally available therefor upon the request of the majority of the holders of the Series C Preferred Stock.
- (c) The redemption price shall be paid by the Corporation in cash and shall be in an amount equal to (i) \$10.25 per share of Series C Preferred Stock (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events), plus (ii) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such share since the Series C Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination, whether or not there are any unrestricted funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends (the "Redemption Price for the Series C Preferred Stock").
- (d) The Corporation shall provide each holder of Series C Preferred Stock with a written notice of redemption (addressed to the holder at its address as it appears on the stock transfer books of the Corporation), not earlier than sixty (60) nor later than twenty (20) days before the date fixed for redemption. The notice of redemption shall specify (i) the class or part of the class of shares to be redeemed; (ii) the date fixed for redemption; (iii) the Redemption Price for the Series C Preferred Stock; and (iv) the place the holders of Series C Preferred Stock may obtain payment of the Redemption Price for the Series C Preferred Stock upon surrender of their certificates. If finds are available on the date fixed for redemption, then whether or not shares are surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price for the Series C Preferred Stock, the shares shall no longer be outstanding and the holders thereof shall cease to be shareholders of the shares redeemed on and after the date fixed for redemption and shall be entitled to receive the Redemption Price for the Series C Preferred Stock without interest shall be entitled to receive the Redemption Price for the Series C Preferred Stock without interest upon the surrender of the share certificate. If less than all the shares represented by a share certificate are to be redeemed, the Corporation shall issue a new share certificate for the shares not redeemed.

31

- (e) If on the date fixed for redemption, funds of the Corporation legally available therefor shall be insufficient to redeem all the shares of Series C Preferred Stock required to be redeemed as provided herein, funds to the extent legally available shall be used for such purpose and the Corporation shall effect such redemption pro rata according to the number of shares of Series C Preferred Stock held by each holder subject to the redemption (a "Partial Redemption for the Series C Preferred Stock"). The Corporation shall make additional Partial Redemptions for the Series C Preferred Stock to the extent that funds are legally available therefor beginning thirty (30) days after the Redemption Date and each thirty (30) days thereafter until all outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock have been redeemed.
- (f) The Corporation shall be required to redeem all of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock upon the occurrence of and simultaneously with the redemption of all outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock.
- (g) The redemption price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock shall be paid by the Corporation in cash and shall be in an amount equal to (i) \$6.20 per share of Series B-1 Preferred Stock (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events), plus (ii) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such share since the Series B-1 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination, whether or not there are any unrestricted funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends (the "Redemption Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock").
- (h) The Corporation shall provide each holder of Series B-1 Preferred Stock with a written notice of redemption (addressed to the holder at its address as it appears on the stock transfer books of the Corporation), not earlier than sixty (60) nor later than twenty (20) days before the date fixed for redemption. The notice of redemption shall specify (i) the class or part of the class of shares to be redeemed; (ii) the date fixed for redemption; (iii) the Redemption Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock; and (iv) the place the holders of Series B-1 Preferred Stock upon surrender of their certificates. If funds are available on the date fixed for redemption, then whether or not shares are surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, the shares shall no longer be outstanding and the holders thereof shall cease to be shareholders of the Corporation with respect to the shares redeemed on and after the date fixed for redemption and shall be emitted to receive the Redemption Price for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock without interest upon the surrender of the share certificate. If less than all the shares represented by a share certificate are to be redeemed, the Corporation shall issue a new share certificate for the shares not redeemed.
  - available therefor shall be insufficient to redeem all the shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock required to be redeemed as provided herein, funds to the extent legally available shall be used for such purpose and the Corporation shall effect such redemption pro rata according to the number of shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock held by each holder subject to the redemption (a "Partial Redemption for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock"). The Corporation shall make additional Partial Redemptions for the Series B-1 Preferred Stock to the extent that funds are legally available therefor beginning thirty (30) days after the Redemption Date and each thirty (30) days thereafter until all outstanding shares of Series B-1 Preferred Stock have been redeemed.

- (j) The redemption price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock shall be paid by the Corporation in cash and shall be in an amount equal to (i) \$7.44 per share of Series B-2 Preferred Stock (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events), plus (ii) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such share since the Series B-2 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination, whether or not there are any unrestricted funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends (the "Redemption Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock").
- (k) The Corporation shall provide each holder of Series B-2 Preferred Stock with a written notice of redemption (addressed to the holder at its address as it appears on the stock transfer books of the Corporation), not earlier than sixty (60) nor later than twenty (20) days before the date fixed for redemption. The notice of redemption shall specify (i) the class or part of the class of shares to be redeemed; (ii) the date fixed for redemption; (iii) the Redemption Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock; and (iv) the place the holders of Series B-2 Preferred Stock upon surrender of their certificates. If funds are available on the date fixed for redemption, then whether or not shares are surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, the shares shall no longer be outstanding and the holders thereof shall cease to be shareholders of the Corporation with respect to the shares redeemed on and after the date fixed for redemption and shall be entitled to receive the Redemption Price for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock without interest upon the surrender of the share certificate. If less than all the shares represented by a share certificate are to be redeemed, the Corporation shall issue a new share certificate for the shares not redeemed.
- available therefor shall be insufficient to redeem all the shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock required to be redeemed as provided herein, funds to the extent legally available shall be used for such purpose and the Corporation shall effect such redemption pro rata according to the number of shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock held by each holder subject to the redemption (a "Partial Redemption for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock"). The Corporation shall make additional Partial Redemptions for the Series B-2 Preferred Stock to the extent that funds are legally available therefor beginning thirty (30) days after the Redemption Date and each thirty (30) days thereafter until all outstanding shares of Series B-2 Preferred Stock have been redeemed.
- (m) The redemption price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock shall be paid by the Corporation in cash and shall be in an amount equal to (i) \$30.37 per share of Series B-3 Preferred Stock (subject to appropriate adjustment for any Recapitalization Events), plus (ii) an amount equal to all declared and unpaid dividends on such share since the Series B-3 Original Issue Date thereof as of such time of determination, whether or not there are any unrestricted funds of the Corporation legally available for the payment of dividends (the "Redemption Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock").
- (n) The Corporation shall provide each holder of Series B-3 Preferred Stock with a written notice of redemption (addressed to the holder at its address as it appears on the stock transfer books of the Corporation), not earlier than sixty (60) nor later than twenty (20) days before the date fixed for redemption. The notice of redemption shall specify (i) the class or part of the class of shares to be redeemed; (ii) the date fixed for redemption; (iii) the Redemption

Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock; and (iv) the place the holders of Series B-3 Preferred Stock may obtain payment of the Redemption Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock upon surrender of their certificates. If funds are available on the date fixed for redemption, then whether or not shares are surrendered for payment of the Redemption Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock, the shares shall no longer be outstanding and the holders thereof shall cease to be shareholders of the Corporation with respect to the shares redeemed on and after the date fixed for redemption and shall be entitled to receive the Redemption Price for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock without interest upon the surrender of the share certificate. If less than all the shares represented by a share certificate are to be redeemed, the Corporation shall issue a new share certificate for the shares not redeemed.

(o) If on the date fixed for redemption, funds of the Corporation legally available therefor shall be insufficient to redeem all the shares of Series B-3 Preferred Stock. required to be redeemed as provided herein, funds to the extent legally available shall be used for such purpose and the Corporation shall affect such redemption pro rate according to the number of shares of Series B-3 Preferred Stock held by each holder subject to the redemption (a "Partial Redemption for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock"). The Corporation shall make additional Partial Redemptions for the Series B-3 Preferred Stock to the extent that funds are legally available therefor beginning thirty (30) days after the Redemption Date and each thirty (30) days thereafter until all outstanding shares of Series B-3 Preferred Stock have been redeemed.

Section 7B. Pro Rata Redemption of Series C Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock.

Notwithstanding the provisions contained in Section 7A, if on the date fixed for redemption, funds of the Corporation legally available therefor shall be insufficient to redeem all of the Series C Preferred Stock, the Series B-2 Preferred Stock, and the Series B-3 Preferred Stock, as the case may be, as provided herein, funds to the extent legally available shall be used for such purpose and the Corporation shall effect such redemption pro rate according to the aggregate number of shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock and Series B-3 Preferred Stock, as the case may be, held by such holders. The Corporation shall make additional redemptions pursuant to this Section 7B to the extent that funds are legally available therefor beginning thirty (30) days after the Redemption Date for the Series C Preferred Stock, the Series B-1 Preferred Stock, and the Series B-3 Preferred Stock, as the case may be, and each thirty (30) days thereafter until all outstanding shares of Series C Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-1 Preferred Stock, Series B-2 Preferred Stock, Series B-3 Preferred Stock have been redeemed.

C. Upon the effectiveness of this Restated Certificate of Incorporation, every share of Common Stock outstanding or held by the Corporation in its treasury shall be changed and reclassified into four shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share, which shares shall be fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock of the Corporation.

FIFTH. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have the power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation and to fix the amount to be reserved as working capital of the Corporation.

SIXTH. The stockholders and directors shall have the power to hold their respective meetings and keep the books, documents and papers of the Corporation within or outside the State of Delaware and at such place or places as may be from time to time designated by the Bylaws or by resolution of the stockholders or directors, except as otherwise required by the laws of the State of Delaware. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot except and to the extent provided in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

SEVENTH. The objects, purposes and powers specified in any clause or paragraph of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be in no way limited or restricted by reference to or inference from the terms of any other clause or paragraph of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation. The objects, purposes and powers in each of the clauses and paragraphs of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall be regarded as independent objects, purposes and powers. The objects, purposes and powers specified in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation are in furtherance and not in limitation of the objects, purposes and powers conferred by statute.

EIGHTH. The Corporation shall have the power to indemnify its officers, directors, employees and agents, and such other persons as may be designated as set forth in the Bylaws (the "Indemnites"), to the full extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL") from and against any and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or covered by the Bylaws or the DGCL, and the indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any Bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in his official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person. The Corporation shall pay in advance of the final disposition of such Indemnitee upon the receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such Indemnitee to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this ARTICLE EIGHTH. A director shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duties as a director, provided that the liability of a director (i) for any breach of the director's loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the DGCL, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit shall not be climinated or limited hereby. Any repeal or modification of this ARTICLE EIGHTH by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

NINTH. The Corporation shall have perpetual existence.

TENTH. The Corporation reserves the right at any time and from time to time to amend, after, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (including provisions as may hereafter be added or inserted in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation as authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware) in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of

whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are gramed subject to the right reserved in this ARTICLE TENTH.

ELEVENTH. Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the Corporation or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the DGCL or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title I of the DGCL order a meeting of the creditors or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or awangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all of the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation.

TWELFTH. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against such expense, liability, or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the DGCL.

THIRTEENTH. The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation as herein amended shall constitute a restatement of and shall supersede the Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, of the Corporation as previously filed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by its President this 174 day of November, 1999.

BOLT MEDIA, INC.

Name: Daniel Pelson

Title: President

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK

Applicant:

BOLT, INC. (formerly Bolt Media, Inc.)

Serial Nos.:

75/582839, 75/582466, 75/582842 and 75/582979

Recordation of Change of Name from: BOLT MEDIA, INC. to BOLT, INC.

#### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. §1.8(a)

The undersigned hereby certifies that this document is being placed in the United States mail with first-class postage attached, addressed to Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Brett N. Dorny

Registration No. 35,860

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D. C. 20231

## TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Sir:

Transmitted herewith for filing are the following documents:

- [X] Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks Only
- [X] Copy of Restated Certificate of Bolt Media, Inc.
- [X] Check No. 6760 in the amount of \$115.00
- [X] Return Postcard

If the enclosed papers are considered incomplete, the Mail Room is respectfully requested to contact the undersigned collect at 617/542-6000, Boston, Massachusetts.

Although we believe that we have appropriately provided for any fees due in connection with this submission, the Commissioner is authorized to credit any overpayment or charge any

deficiencies to the undersigned's account, Deposit Account No. 50-0311, Ref. No. 19069-009. A duplicate copy of this transmittal letter is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

Brett N. Dorny

Registration No. 35,860

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky

and Popeo, P.C.

One Financial Center

Boston, MA 02111

Telephone: (617) 542-6000 Facsimile: (617) 542-2241

Dated: September 20, 2000

TRADOCS:1375901.1(THNH01!.DOC)

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK

Applicant:

BOLT, INC. (formerly Bolt Media, Inc.)

Serial Nos.:

75/582839, 75/582466, 75/582842 and 75/582979

Recordation of Change of Name from: BOLT MEDIA, INC. to BOLT, INC.

#### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. §1.8(a)

The undersigned hereby certifies that this document is being placed in the United States mail with first-class postage attached, addressed to Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Brett N. Dorny

Registration No. 35,860

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D. C. 20231

# TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Sir:

Transmitted herewith for filing are the following documents:

- [X] Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks Only
- [X] Copy of Restated Certificate of Bolt Media, Inc.
- [X] Check No. 6760 in the amount of \$115.00
- [X] Return Postcard

If the enclosed papers are considered incomplete, the Mail Room is respectfully requested to contact the undersigned collect at 617/542-6000, Boston, Massachusetts.

Although we believe that we have appropriately provided for any fees due in connection with this submission, the Commissioner is authorized to credit any overpayment or charge any

deficiencies to the undersigned's account, Deposit Account No. 50-0311, Ref. No. 19069-009. A duplicate copy of this transmittal letter is enclosed.

Respectfully submitted,

Brett N. Dorny

Registration No. 35,860

Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky

and Popeo, P.C. One Financial Center

Boston, MA 02111

Telephone: (617) 542-6000 Facsimile: (617) 542-2241

Dated: September 20, 2000

TRADOCS:1375901.1(THNH01!.DOC)

TRADEMARKS ONLY FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Bolt Media, Inc. Name: Bolt, Inc. Internal Address: 304 Hudson Street, 7th Floor Internal Address: 304 Hudson Street, 7th Floor New York, NY 10013 New York, NY 10013 [ | Individual(s) [] Association [ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [] Change of Name [ ] General Partnership [X ] Corporation -[ ] Limited Partnership [ | Other [X] Corporation -[ ] Other - LLC, State of New York Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [X] No. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Designation is attached [] Yes [X] No (Designations must be a separate document form) 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [] Merger [] Yes [ | Assignment [X] Change of Name [X] No [ | Security Agreement [ | Other Execution Date: November 17, 1999 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Serial No. 75/582839; Serial No. 75/582466; Serial No. 75/582842; Serial No. 75/582979; Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: [4] concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$115.00 Brett N. Dorny Name: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS Address: [X] Enclosed GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C. One Financial Center [X] Should the amount of the enclosed fee be Boston, MA 02111 insufficient, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the balance due to the deposit account of the undersigned. 8. Deposit Account No: 50-0311 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Brett N. Dorny Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [39]

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Mail to: Box ASSIGNMENT Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Attorney=s Docket No. 19069-009